

Case Nos. A162862 and A162863

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

Salmon Protection and Watershed Network,
Petitioners and Respondents,

v.

County of Marin
Respondent and Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Marin
Case No. CIV 1004866
Hon. Andrew E. Sweet of the Superior Court

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF
AND PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

Laura E. Hirahara (SBN 314767)
California State Association of
Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 327-7534
Facsimile: (916) 443-8867
lhirahara@counties.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS 9

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 9

CERTIFICATION 12

INTRODUCTION 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. Counties Operate Under a Complex Regulatory Framework
 When Approving and Implementing General Plans. 14

 II. General Plans are the County’s Land Use Constitution and
 are the Result of Multi-year Processes, Often Incorporating
 Additional Elements Depending on Unique Factors. 16

 III. General Plan Updates Face a Shifting Legal Landscape and
 all California Counties Rely on the Consistent
 Interpretation of Land Use Regulations from the Courts. 20

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. City of Carson</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 56	16
<i>Concerned Citizens of Calaveras County v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 90	17

Statutes

Gov. Code, § 65030.1	15
Gov. Code, § 65300	14
Gov. Code, § 65300.9	15
Gov. Code, § 65302	17
Gov. Code, § 65300.5	17

Other Authorities

Dept. of Community and Economic Development, <i>General Plan:</i> <i>Welcome</i> , (Dec. 10, 2013) Merced County	19
Dept. of Conservation and Development, <i>General Plan:</i> <i>Introduction</i> , Contra Costa County	20
Dept. of Planning and Building, <i>Agriculture Element</i> , (May 11, 2010) County of San Luis Obispo	18
Dept. of Planning and Building, <i>Offshore Energy Element</i> , (Dec. 15, 1992) County of San Luis Obispo	18
Land Use Services Dept., <i>Cultural Resources Element</i> , (Oct. 10, 2020) County of San Bernardino	18

Publications

Coastal Ocean Temperatures, Cal. Off. of Environmental Health
Hazard Assessment 21

Feldstein, *General Plans and Zoning*, Pub. Health
Law & Policy 18

McGhee et al., *New Housing Fails to Make Up for Decades of
Undersupply*, Pub. Policy Inst. of Cal. 22

National Integrated Drought Information System, *Current U.S.
Drought Monitor Conditions for California*, Nat. Oceanic and
Atmospheric Admin..... 21

Tobias, *With More Enforcement Power than Ever, State Relies on
Activists to Enforce Duplex Law*, Cal Matters 26

Walters, *California Housing Crisis Both Wide and Deep*, Cal
Matters..... 22

Walters, *California Still No.1 in Poverty*, Cal Matters 21

Bills and Constitutional Amendments

(2021-2022 Reg. Sess.)

Assem. Bill No. 1001..... 22

Assem. Bill No. 1078..... 22

Assem. Bill No. 1154..... 22

Assem. Bill No. 1401..... 22

Assem. Bill No. 1445..... 22

Assem. Bill No. 1551..... 22

Assem. Bill No. 1674..... 22

Assem. Bill No. 1748..... 22

Assem. Bill No. 1850..... 22

Assem. Bill No. 1858.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 1943.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 1952.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 1976.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2011.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2049.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2050.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2053.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2063.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2068.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2094.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2097.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2099.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2139.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2160.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2221.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2234.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2237.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2310.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2328.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2334.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2339.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2357.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2367.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2386.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2395.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2428.....	22

Assem. Bill No. 2430.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2485.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2492.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2523.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2531.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2536.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2560.....	23
Assem. Bill No. 2561.....	23
Assem. Bill No. 2597.....	23
Assem. Bill No. 2653.....	23
Assem. Bill No. 2656.....	23
Assem. Bill No. 2668.....	23
Assem. Bill No. 2705.....	23
Assem. Bill No. 2755.....	23
Assem. Bill No. 2762.....	23
Assem. Bill No. 2789.....	23
Assem. Bill No. 2825.....	23
Assem. Bill No. 2840.....	23
Assem. Bill No. 500.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 682.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 897.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 916.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 950.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 989.....	22
Assem. Const. Amend. No. 1	23
Assem. Const. Amend. No. 14	23
Assem. Const. Amend. No. 7	23

Sen. Bill No. 1067	23
Sen. Bill No. 1094	23
Sen. Bill No. 1136	23
Sen. Bill No. 12	23
Sen. Bill No. 1214	23
Sen. Bill No. 1252	23
Sen. Bill No. 1292	23
Sen. Bill No. 1307	23
Sen. Bill No. 1354	23
Sen. Bill No. 1408	23
Sen. Bill No. 1410	23
Sen. Bill No. 1425	23
Sen. Bill No. 1449	23
Sen. Bill No. 15	23
Sen. Bill No. 581	23
Sen. Bill No. 6	23
Sen. Bill No. 649	23
Sen. Bill No. 679	23
Sen. Bill No. 888	23
Sen. Bill No. 897	23
Sen. Bill No. 9	23
Sen. Bill No. 930	23
Sen. Bill No. 932	23
Sen. Bill No. 940	23
Sen. Const. Amendment No. 2	23
